
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Environment Select Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 3 September 2019 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718221 or email 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr John Smale (Chairman) 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Derek Brown OBE 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Peter Fuller 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Tony Jackson 

Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Nick Murry 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve 
Cllr Tom Rounds 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Sue Evans 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mollie Groom 

 

 

Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Ross Henning 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broad
[...]
ocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=12501&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=12494&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1125&MId=11778&Ver=4


Page 5 

 

(Pages 35 - 38) 

 In June 2018, the Environment Select Committee received a Briefing Note and 
resolved to establish a rapid scrutiny, to consider how feasible it would be for the 
council to use plastic waste as part of its road maintenance programme. 
 
The rapid scrutiny commenced in July 2018 and its final report was received by 
this Committee on 18 June 2019. The Committee endorsed the report and its 
recommendations, bar one – recommendation two. 
 
The Committee will now receive the Executive response to the rapid scrutiny's 
final report. 

 

11   Forward Work Programme (Pages 39 - 42) 

 To note and receive updates on the progress of items on the forward work 
programme. 
 
Under the revised Overview and Scrutiny (OS) arrangements there is now a 
single OS work programme controlled by the OS Management Committee, 
linked to priorities in the Business Plan.  
 
Therefore it should be noted that, whilst any matters added by Members are 
welcome, they will be referred to the OS Management Committee for approval 
before formal inclusion in the work programme for the Environment Select 
Committee. 
 
A copy of the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme for the 
Environment Select Committee is attached for reference.  
 

 

12   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

13   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next scheduled meeting as 5 November 2019. 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1125&MId=12462&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 
JUNE 2019 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Derek Brown OBE, Cllr Peter Evans, 
Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Nick Murry, 
Cllr Tom Rounds, Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Stewart Palmen (Substitute) and 
Cllr John Smale (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Atiqul Hoque, Cllr Bridget Wayman and 
Cllr Graham Wright 
  

 
45 Election of Chairman 2019/20 

 
Nominations were sought for the position of Chairman for the municipal year 
2019/20. Cllr Derek Brown OBE, seconded by Cllr Peter Evans, moved that Cllr 
John Smale be elected as Chairman. 
 
On there being no other nominations, it was 
 
Resolved: 
To elect Cllr John Smale as chairman of the Environment Select 
Committee for the municipal year 2019/20. 
 
 

46 Election of Vice-Chairman 2019/20 
 
The Chairman thanked the Committee for their support in his election and he  
called for nominations for the position of Vice Chairman. 
 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE was proposed by Cllr Mike Hewitt, which was seconded by Cllr 
Brian Mathew. There were no other nominations. 
 
Resolved: 

Cllr Bob Jones MBE elected as Vice- Chairman of the Environment Select 
Committee for the municipal year 2019/20. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

47 Apologies 
 
The Committee noted that Cllr Clare Cape had been replaced as a member of 
the Committee by Cllr Brian Mathew. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Steve Oldrieve and Ian 
McLennan. 
 
Cllr Oldrieve was substituted by Cllr Stewart Palmen. 
 
 

48 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2019 were approved as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

49 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

50 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 Meeting Room Arrangements 
The Committee noted the arrangements for a meeting to be held in the 
Kennet Room following the Environment Select Committee. 

 Western Gateway’ Sub-National Transport Body 
The Committee received an update on the decision by Cabinet at their 
meeting held on 27 March 2018, to support ongoing discussions with 
neighbouring authorities in the South West, in relation to the Western 
Gateway’ Sub-National Transport Body. 

 Motorbike and Cyclists Killed and Seriously Injured 
The Committee received an update on the Committee’s request at its 
previous meeting for data collected by Wiltshire police on motorbike and 
cyclists killed and seriously injured incidences in the county. 

 Public Transport Review 
The Committee noted that consideration of the Public Transport Review 
update would be deferred until the outcome of the Judicial Review was 
known. 

 Late-Night Taxi Fares Task Group 
The Committee were reminded that the Licensing Committee had 
established a Working Group to further consider the report of the Late-
Night Taxi Fares Task Group, and as the appropriate body, were now 
taking ownership of the task. It was noted that the Executive response to 
the matter would be deferred until the Environment Select Committee 
meeting to be held on 5 November 2019, when it was anticipated that the 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Committee would have concluded their work and drafted their 
report.   

 
 

51 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and invited Bill Jarvis 
representing Extinction Rebellion Wiltshire to ask his questions: 
  
Mr Jarvis confirmed that he had submitted a number of questions about the 
progress being made by the Global Warming and Climate Emergency Task 
Group established by the Environment Select Committee on 23 April 2019. 
Responses to the questions had been provided to Mr Jarvis and published on 
the Council’s website.  

 
Mr Jarvis then asked a couple of supplementary questions about a 
carbon/renewables audit and how the Council proposed to engage with citizens 
of Wiltshire in relation to the Climat
[...]
h its information gathering 
and advice.  He also indicated that the Task Group would be considering 
changing its name to include the word ‘Emergency’* in the title and he would 
discuss how the Task Groups reports could become more available to the 
public, with the Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 
 
*The minutes of this meeting have been updated to reflect the change to the 
Task Group’s name, which was agreed after 18 June Environment Select 
Committee. 
 
 

55 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Chairman drew the Committee’s attention to the Forward Work Programme 
and asked for confirmation about how to progress a number of items. 
 
The Chairman also provided an update on the Plan item ‘Provision for Gypsies 
and Travellers’.  He indicated that the sale of the Gypsy and Travellers Sites are 
due to be completed at the end of June 2019, and in consultation with the Vice-
Chairman, the item had been removed from the Forward Work plan.    
 
Resolved: 

1. That the following items be moved to the Committee’s meeting to 
be held on 5 November 2019: 
 

 Highways Annual Review of Service 

 HIAMS: Streetworks 

 Salisbury Recovery 
 

2. That the Forward Work Programme be updated to reflect the 
changes detailed above. 

 
56 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

57 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting is scheduled for 3 September 2019 at 10.30am. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.35 am) 

 
 
 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 12



Wiltshire Council 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 
3 September 2019 
 
 

 
Task Group and Programme Boards Representatives Updates 

 
 
Purpose 
 
To provide an update on recent task group and programme board activity and 
propose any decisions requiring Commit
[...]
t, will be attending a meeting of 
the Chairman of Wiltshire Council’s Area Boards to discuss the potential for Area 
Boards to include the topic of climate change on their agendas. This follows from the 
item received by Bradford-on-Avon Area Board on Climate Change. 
 
Currently there are two formal meetings of the Task Group scheduled for 12 
September and 7 October. The task group will update this committee on the outcomes 
from these meetings and the other work during this period at the next Environment 
Select Committee on 5 November. Progress with the council’s overall work to address 
climate change will be reported to Cabinet and Full Council in the Autumn. 
 
 
3. Late-Night Taxi Fares Task Group 

 
Membership:  
 
Cllr Derek Brown OBE  
Cllr Brian Dalton  
Cllr Matthew Dean  
Cllr Peter Evans  
Cllr Ian McLennan  
Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman) 
 
Terms of Reference:  
 
In the context of the Salisbury recovery effort and reports of high late-night fares 
being charged in the Salisbury area,  
1. To investigate whether the current schedule of late-night tariffs for Hackney 
carriages, as adopted by the Licensing Committee in 2014,  
a) Is supportive of Wiltshire’s night time economy (NTE)  
b) Is comparable to, and competitive with, night time centres in adjoining counties  
c) Provides a fair system across all parts of the county.  
2. To make any evidenced recommendations for improvement as appropriate.  
 
Recent activity: 
 
An update on the Licensing Committee Working Group, who now have taken 
ownership of this task, can be found here and here. 

Page 16

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/articles/council-pledge-to-be-carbon-neutral
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=150&MId=12264&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=150&MId=12265&Ver=4


 
Proposal: 
 

1. To note the update on task group activity provided. 
 

2. To endorse the proposed terms of reference of the Global Warming and 
Climate Emergency Task Group. 

 
3. To note that as Cllr Allison Bucknell has taken up a position within the 

council’s Executive, she is no longer a member of the Global Warming 
and Climate Emergency Task Group. 

 
 
 
 
Report authors:  
 
Natalie Heritage, Senior Scrutiny Officer, T: 01225 718062 / E: 
Natalie.Heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk  
Adam Brown, Senior Scrutiny Officer, T: 01225 718038 / E: 
Adam.Brown@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 17

mailto:Natalie.Heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Adam.Brown@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 
3 September 2019 
 

 
 

Final Report of the Homelessness Strategy Task Group 
 
 
Purpose of the report  
 
1. To present the findings and recommendations of the Task Group for 

endorsement by the committee and referral to the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services, Heritage, Arts, Tourism, Housing and Environment for a response. 

 
Background 
 
2. On 4 October 2018, the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts, 

Tourism, Housing and Environment, Cllr Richard Clewer, met with the former 
Chairman of the Environment Select Committee, Cllr Matthew Dean, to discuss 
Overview and Scrutiny (OS) involvement in helping the Cabinet to draft a 
Homelessness Strategy. 
 

3. The Cllrs agreed that OS input could help to add value to the development and 
shaping of the Council’s homelessness policies, through the work around the 
Council’s Homelessness Strategy. Following this discussion, the Environment 
Select Committee endorsed the establishment of a Homelessness Strategy Task 
Group at their meeting on 6 November 2018. 
 

4. During November 2018’s meeting, the committee felt that the Task Group’s remit 
should focus on how the Council can take preventative measures to reduce 
homelessness through: 

 Providing for the needs of Wiltshire’s most vulnerable groups, who are 
most at risk of homelessness 

 The availability of a range of accommodation options 

 Pro
[...]
h elements (Emergency 
Accommodation and the Rough Sleeper Outreach Team) was not guaranteed 
from 2020 and this needed to be addressed; as without these two entities, the 
Council’s outstanding work would slip backwards. The Task Group felt that the 

Page 25



 

 
 

continuation of overnight shelter in each area where need has been proven was 
fundamental. As noted above, this provision formed part of the Council’s on-
going social care role.  

 
Homelessness Strategy 
 

34. Overall, the Task Group supported the content of the Homelessness Strategy. 
Throughout the scrutiny review, the Executive had been forthcoming in sharing 
information and discussing contentious matters. As a result, the Task Group 
were able to conduct a comprehensive piece of work, yielding a suite of 
evidenced-based recommendations. 
 

35. Finally, despite the challenges that the service area faces, the Task Group was 
impressed with the work of the council’s Housing team. From management to 
Revenues and Benefits to Housing Options and the Rough Sleeper Outreach 
Team, officers demonstrated an outstanding level of dedication, knowledge and 
enthusiasm for supporting the needs of those most vulnerable to 
homelessness. With such committed individuals, the Task Group is confident 
that the priorities set out within the Homelessness Strategy can be implemented 
successfully. 

 
Proposal 
 
36. To endorse the report of the Task Group and refer it to the Cabinet Member for 

Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts, Tourism, Housing and Environment for 
response at the committee’s next meeting. 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts, Tourism, 
Housing and Environment implements the following recommendations: 
 

1. For the Environment Select Committee to welcome the positive and 
proactive engagement from the Executive throughout this important 
review. 
 

2. In order to ensure that intervention takes place at the earliest possible 
stage and that vulnerable clients have the best chance of maintaining 
appropriate accommodation, to consider implementing a “Passport to 
Housing” scheme, whereby the following are undertaken: 
a) Internal Data Matching: those on welfare benefits, those who have 

Council Tax arrears and rent arrears have their details centralised. This 
information to then be discussed, so that all appropriate Council 
departments are aware of the individuals/households most at risk of 
homelessness; leading to a process of earlier intervention 

b) Wiltshire Council’s Departments, Wiltshire’s main Social Housing 
providers, private landlords and the third sector forge a partnership 
working arrangement, so that housing stock is better co-ordinated and 
different agencies become more aware and responsive to the needs of 
Wiltshire’s tenants. 

Page 26



 

 
 

 
3. The council to consider all the ways of encouraging and supporting 

private landlords to rent their properties to those in receipt of welfare 
benefits and wider use of the ‘Discretionary Housing Payment’, in order 
to increase the housing options available to this group and reduce their 
vulnerability to homelessness. 
 

4. In order to ensure that Wiltshire Council can continue its positive work 
reducing homelessness in the county, to prioritise sustaining both the 
Emergency Accommodation provision (in each town where need has 
been proven) and Rough Sleeper Outreach Team for a significant period 
of time through, for example: 
a) Regularly recording data that evidences the need for, and impact of, 

the Emergency Accommodation provision and the Rough Sleeper 
Outreach Team 

b) Continually seeking funding opportunities to help maintain these 
services. 

 
5. In light of the Army Rebasing 2020 Scheme and to help manage the 

workload of Housing Options South, to consider establishing a 
“prevention partnership” network with the Ministry of Defence and 
appropriate partners, which would enhance the housing support offered 
to those leaving the armed forces. 

 
6. For the Council’s homelessness webpages to be better publicised and 

more easily accessible from the Council’s homepage, so that those who 
are homeless, or at risk of homelessness, can more easily remotely 
access the support and advice that they need. 
 

7. For the Environment Select Committee to consider a report in 12 months’ 
time, updating on how the Executive have implemented the 
recommendations set out above. (N.B. This report would only relate to 
recommendations that the Executive accepted, as detailed in the 
‘Executive Response to the Homelessness Strategy Task Group’s final 
report’ – due to be received on 5 November 2019). 

 

 
Cllr Graham Wright, Chairman of the Homelessness Strategy Task Group 
 
Report author: Natalie Heritage, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718062, 
Natalie.Heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background documents 
 
Links are listed within the report to non-confidential material. Paragraph 11 of the 
report’s ‘Methodology’ section also sets out a list of background documents. 

Page 27

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1125&MId=12738&Ver=4
mailto:Natalie.Heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

 
 

 

Page 28



          
 

Wiltshire Council      
    
Environment Select Committee   
 
3 September 2019 
 

 
 

Housing Aids and Adaptions 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  The purpose of this report is to seek consideration of a review of the 

Council’s and its partners’ approaches to meeting the needs of 
households who need to live in a home adapted to meet their needs. It is 
suggested the review should focus on major adaptions and aids. 

 
Background 
 
2. There are a number of ways that the housing needs of households who 

require a home to be adapted to meet their needs can be met.  
 

o Prioritising applications for rehousing via the Council’s allocation 
policy Homes4 wilts 

 
o Adapting Council properties in the Council’s Housing revenue 

account and
[...]
eed to considered as part 
of the review of the provision of adapted housing.  
  

Financial Implications 
 
14. There are no direct financial implications stemming from this report. 
 
Conclusions 
 
15. The conclusions reached having taken all of the above into account. 
 
Proposal 
 
16. It is suggested that a task group of the Environment Select Committee is 

established, to review the Council’s approach to meeting the needs of 
households who require adapted housing.   

 
 
Simon Hendey 
Director of Housing and commercial development 
 

 
Report Author: Simon Hendey 
simon.hendey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
3 September 2019 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 
3 September 2019 
 

 
Executive Response to the final report of the Rapid Scrutiny on using plastic 

waste as part of the council's road maintenance programme. 
 
 
Purpose of the report 
 
1. To present the response of the Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and 

Waste to the final report of the Rapid Scrutiny on using plastic waste as part 
of the council's road maintenance programme.  

 
Background 
 
2. Following a motion put forward at Full Council on 22 May 2018 by Cllr 

Brian Mathew and Cllr Steve Oldrieve, calling for Wiltshire Council to 
undertake a feasibility study into the method of using waste plastics in 
road repair, resurfacing, and road building programmes, the matter was 
referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC). 

 

3. At its meeting on 5 June 2018, OSMC resolved for the matter to be 
considered by the ESC, asking ESC to consider the proposal using the 
evidence available at its forthcoming meeting (on 26 June). 

 

4. At its meeting 26 June, ESC considered a briefing note and resolved to 
establish a rapid scrutiny to consider how feasible it would be for the 
council to use plastic waste as part of its road maintenance programme. 

 
Executive response to the Rapid Scrutiny’s recomm
[...]
As resolved at 6 November 
2018 meeting, the Committee 
to continue to receive an 
annual update on the review of 
the highway service. 

Parvis Khansari Cabinet Member 
for Highways, 
Transport and 
Waste 

Peter Binley 

5 Nov 2019  HIAMS: Streetworks As resolved at 12 March 2019 
meeting, the Committee 
requested a report on the next 
stage of the HIAMS 
implementation, with regard to 
highways inspections and the 
benefits of the HIAMS mobile 
working capability later in 2019 

Parvis Khansari Cabinet Member 
for Highways, 
Transport and 
Waste 

Paul Bromley 

5 Nov 2019  Executive Response to 
the Homelessness 
Strategy Task Group: 
Final Report 

For the Committee to receive 
the Executive's response to the 
Homelessness Strategy Task 
Group's final report 

Simon Hendey 
(Director - 
Housing and 
Commercial) 

Cabinet Member 
for Housing, 
Corporate 
Services, Arts, 
Heritage and 
Tourism 

Natalie Heritage 

P
age 41



P
age 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Updates from task groups and representatives on programme boards
	7 Homelessness Strategy Task Group
	8 Housing Aids and Adaptations
	10 Rapid Scrutiny: Plastic Waste In Wiltshire's Roads - Executive response
	11 Forward Work Programme
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 3 
SEPTEMBER 2019 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr John Smale (Chairman), Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Derek Brown OBE, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Brian Mathew, 
Cllr Nick Murry, Cllr Steve Oldrieve and Cllr Tom Rounds 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 
  

 
58 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
 
 

59 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 June 2019 were approved. 
 
 

60 Declarations of Interest 
 
There we no declarations of interest. 
 
 

61 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

62 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and invited Lou Barry 
to read her statement on Becky Addy Woodland. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Bridget Wayman thanked Lou Barry for her statement and stated that the 
matter would be taken up with Richard Broadhead, Head of Rights of Way and 
Countryside. 
 
The Chair then invited Elizabeth Roberts to ask her supplementary question. Ms 
Roberts asked why emergency powers were not in place for all council plans 
and departments, how the authority proposed to deal with predicted food 
shortages and how it would share its disaster plans. 
 
The Chair then invited Bill Jarvis, representing Extinction Rebellion Wiltshire, to 
ask his questions that addressed the lack of press communications from the 
authority and representation of the Task Group. 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer stated that Cabinet meetings were the most appropriate 
place to respond to questions on Climate Change; as Cabinet is the decision-
making body and there is no limit of the number of questions that could be 
asked at meetings. Cllr Clewer highlighted that scrutiny was not the lead in this 
area and thus, often needed to ask the Cabinet Member to respond to 
questions that did not specifically relate to the Task Group’s work. 
 
Cllr Graham Wright emphasised the ‘one team’ approach to managing climate 
change and welcomed the public engagement. 
 
The Chair then invited Jane Laurie to ask a supplementary question on a 
baseline survey and the parameters of such a survey. 
 
Officers replied by saying that academic rigor was essential and University 
partners were being engaged to support this work. 
 
 

63 Updates from task groups and representatives on programme boards 
 
Cllr Graham Wright updated the committee on the Homelessness Strategy Task 
Group, as well as the Global Warming and Climate Emergency Task Group. 
 
Cllr Graham Wright expressed confidence in the positive outcomes that flow 
from public engagement when it’s combined with a nationally respected scrutiny 
process.   The range of issues that the Global Warming and Climate Emergency 
Task Group would address were outlined; renewable energy generation, energy 
use and efficiency, planning, transport, air quality, waste, land use, business 
and industry. 
 
Public communications, the pace of policy formation and rate of change were 
discussed.   The planned Global Warming and Climate Emergency section of 
the council’s website was described as being a means of improving 
communications and public engagement. 
Resolved: 
 

1. The committee noted the update on task group activity provided. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

2. The committee endorsed the proposed terms of reference of the 
Global Warming and Climate Emergency Task Group. 

 
3. The committee noted that as Cllr Allison Bucknell has taken up a 

position within the council’s Executive, she is no longer a member 
of the Global Warming and Climate Emergency Task Group. 

 
 

64 Homelessness Strategy Task Group 
 
Cllr Graham Wright updated the committee on the work of the Homelessness 
Strategy Task Group.   The headline findings were; the centrality of rent arrears 
to evictions, the lack of one-bedroom homes, rurality and access to services 
and the labour market. 
 
The Rough Sleeper Outreach Team had been found to have helped reduce 
rough sleeping by 52% and data from housing, benefits and council tax sources 
could, within legal limitations, be used to improve preventative processes. 
 
The debate that followed addressed the needs of traveller communities, care 
leavers, people with SEND, the engagement of private landlords and housing 
associations, data protection limitations on data sharing and the need for 
consent, the complexity and compound nature of multiple needs that often lie 
underneath homelessness and the necessity of preventative approaches. 
 
Cllr Oldrieve proposed amending Recommendation 5 to read ‘to establish a 
“prevention partnership”’, as opposed to ‘to consider establishing a “prevention 
partnership”. This was accepted by the Committee. 
 
Resolved:  
 
The Environment Select Committee endorsed the following 
recommendations of the Task Group. 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts, Tourism, 
Housing and Environment implements the following recommendations: 
 

1. The Environment Select Committee welcomed the positive and 
proactive engagement from the Executive throughout this important 
review. 
 

2. In order to ensure that intervention takes place at the earliest 
possible stage and that vulnerable clients have the best chance of 
maintaining appropriate accommodation, to consider implementing 
a “Passport to Housing” scheme, whereby the following are 
undertaken: 
 
a) Internal Data Matching: those on welfare benefits, those who 

have Council Tax arrears and rent arrears have their details 
centralised. This information to then be discussed, so that all 



 
 
 

 
 
 

appropriate Council departments are aware of the 
individuals/households most at risk of homelessness; leading to 
a process of earlier intervention 
 

b) Wiltshire Council’s Departments, Wiltshire’s main Social 
Housing providers, private landlords and the third sector forge a 
partnership working arrangement, so that housing stock is 
better co-ordinated and different agencies become more aware 
and responsive to the needs of Wiltshire’s tenants. 

 
3. The council to consider all the ways of encouraging and supporting 

private landlords to rent their properties to those in receipt of 
welfare benefits and wider use of the ‘Discretionary Housing 
Payment’, in order to increase the housing options available to this 
group and reduce their vulnerability to homelessness. 
 

4. In order to ensure that Wiltshire Council can continue its positive 
work reducing homelessness in the county, to prioritise sustaining 
both the Emergency Accommodation provision (in each town where 
need has been proven) and Rough Sleeper Outreach Team for a 
significant period of time through, for example: 
 
a) Regularly recording data that evidences the need for, and impact 

of, the Emergency Accommodation provision and the Rough 
Sleeper Outreach Team 
 

b) Continually seeking funding opportunities to help maintain these 
services. 

 
5. In light of the Army Rebasing 2020 Scheme and to help manage the 

workload of Housing Options South, to establish a “prevention 
partnership” network with the Ministry of Defence and appropriate 
partners, which would enhance the housing support offered to 
those leaving the armed forces. 
 

6. For the Council’s homelessness webpages to be better publicised 
and more easily accessible from the Council’s homepage, so that 
those who are homeless, or at risk of homelessness, can more 
easily remotely access the support and advice that they need. 
 

7. For the Environment Select Committee to consider a report in 12 
months’ time, updating on how the Executive have implemented the 
recommendations set out above. (N.B. This report would only relate 
to recommendations that the Executive accepted, as detailed in the 
‘Executive Response to the Homelessness Strategy Task Group’s 
final report’ – due to be received on 5 November 2019). 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

65 Housing Aids and Adaptations 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer outlined the report to committee on adapting homes to 
tenants needs through housing aids and adaptation.   Issues highlighted were 
long waits, the need to inspire housing associations to address aids and 
adaptation and the use of scrutiny as a method of policy development rather 
than of policy review.   Housing aids and adaptation was an area that would 
benefit from a Task Group. 
 
The debate that followed discussed the delays to housing disabled households 
in social housing and the impact of this on health and social care costs, the 
need for better customer consultation, awareness of grant funding, difficulty in 
scaling up person centred adaptation and the role of planning in improving 
private housing stock. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Environment Select Committee establish a Task Group, to review 
the Council’s approach to meeting the needs of households who require 
adapted housing 
 
 

66 Waste Management Strategy 
 
Cllr Bridget Wayman introduced the Waste Management Strategy item.    
 
The debate that followed clarified the regulatory framework that governs the 
overseas sites used by Wiltshire Council, as well as how food waste could be 
collected in Wiltshire – following the Government’s consultation proposal on 
food waste collection. By way of background information, Members suggested 
that future reports could include an update of how the service area had 
performed against the action plan for the previous year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Environment Select Committee supports the report and appendices of 
the Household Waste Management Strategy, subject to future reports 
including an update on progress made against the action plan in the 
previous years, and encourages the Executive to work towards providing 
a food waste collection service for the county. 
 
 

67 Rapid Scrutiny: Plastic Waste In Wiltshire's Roads - Executive response 
 
Cllr Bridget Wayman introduced her ‘Executive Response’ to the Rapid 
Scrutiny’s final report and recommendations. She highlighted that she felt that 
Recommendation Four’s suggestion of using the Highways Annual Report  
to publish updates on use of plastic in roads to committee would be better 
served through ad-hoc reporting to Committee on findings from the current 
trials.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The debate that followed addressed work in Cumbria, the risk of micro-plastic 
pollution, lack of knowledge of the material and its use in roads. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the executive response to the Final Report – Rapid 
Scrutiny on using plastic waste as part of the council's road maintenance 
programme. 
 
 

68 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Chair updated Committee that the Public Transport Review item had been 
removed from the Forward Work Programme, as it had been agreed in 
consultation with the Vice-Chairman that OS would not add value by looking at 
this matter. Additionally, the ‘Executive Response’ to the Late-Night Taxi Fares 
Task Group’s final report had been removed; as the Licensing Committee had 
now taken ownership of this matter. 
 
 

69 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

70 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was to be 5 November 2019, with a later start time 
of 2pm. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.20 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


